The Company does not have any subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the financial year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company has remained unchanged as follows- 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 

Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares of face 

value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

During the year 9,34,556 equity shares with a face value of Rs.10/ each were allotted 

to M/s. TI Clean Mobility Private Limited (“TICMPL”) at a premium of Rs. 311.008 

(Rupees Three Hundred Eleven point Zero Zero Eight paise only) per share pursuant

[...]

executed between the Company, TI Clean Mobility Private Limited and others. 

Further, pursuant to SSPA, TICMPL purchased 54,82,722 equity shares of Rs.10/- each 

from the existing/ exiting shareholders. 

The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March 2024 is Rs.12,83,45,560/-  

(Twelve Crores Eighty Three Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Only) 

divided into 1,28,34,556 (One Crore Twenty Eight Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Five 

Hundred and Fifty Six Only) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only). 

DETAILS OF DIRECTORS OR KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL AND CHANGES IN THE 

CONSTITUTION OF BOARD 

During the year, Mr. M A M Arunachalam, Mr. Kalyan Kumar Paul, Mr. Anurag Vohra 

and Mr.